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ABRAM SHERMAN

1837. Abram was born in PA.

1870. Census of Town of Keller VanBuren Co indicated: Abram age 33, farmer; Harriet E Sherman age 30 born 1840 in NY; child George (p375/d139/f142). 1 Child:

1. George B Sherman born 1859 in PA (1870 census).

BENJAMIN DOLPHUS7 SHERMAN

American Lineage: Benjamin Dolphus7, Seeley6, Enoch5, Josiah4, Enos3, Benjamin2, & Samuel1. 

Preceding English Lineage: Edmund6E, Edmund5E, Henry4E, Thomas3E, John2E, & Thomas1E.

1827. Benjamin was born in Salem NY Washington Co (NES p175; SD p254).

1850. Benjamin was living with his parents in Salem MY Washington Co (SD p254, p2311; 1850 census).

1854. Benjamin married Cordelia Ann Price born 1832 (NES p175; SD p254).

xxxx. Benjamin was a farmer in Salem NY Washington Co (NES p175; FDS p2510).

1909. Benjamin Sherman died in Rupert VT Bennington Co (NES p175; SD p254). 10 Children:

1. Julia8 Sherman (Perkins) born 186x, probably in Salem NY, married Joseph Perkins born 186x (NES p175; SD p1508).

2. Ralph P8 Sherman born 1864 in VT (NES p175; 1900 Soundex). Ralph, probably born in Salem NY (SD p2083).

1900. Census of South Haven Twp VanBuren Co indicated: Ralph P age 36; Pearl I Sherman age 30, born 1869 in IL; children Harry, Rupert (Soundex s8).

1908/12. Ralph started the Sherman Dairy, sold it in 1912 (1984 Images of the Past, South Haven MI, p280).

1910. Census of VanBuren Co indicated: Ralph P age 46; Pearl I age 40; children Harry, Rupert, Vivian, Ruth (Soundex e174/f26).

1916. Ralph and sons Rupert and Harry started the dairy again and has operated in the family through 1984: The story of the Sherman family Dairy with photographs (1984 Images of the Past, South Haven MI, p280). 

1916. Ralph and Pearl I; farming; R2 South Haven (county directory).

1920. Census of VanBuren Co indicated: Ralph age 55; Pearl age 50; children Harry, Ruth, Harold (Soundex e207/p12).

19xx. Pearl, insane, probate record (VAN/PR 103-V-10044). 

1928. Ralph P Sherman died; no will; left real estate; Pearl widow resided in the Kalamazoo State Hospital, and children Harry, Rupert, Vivian, Ruth, were heirs (no VAN/DR; VAN/PR 111-W-10372). Ralph, 1864-1928, buried in lot 20 Lakeview Cemetery South Haven MI VanBuren Co (cem records).

1929. Pearl Sherman age 59 died at South Haven MI VanBuren Co; widow, born in MI; father George Gibson of IL and mother Unknown (VAN/DR E-85-18279). Pearl I, deceased, probate record (VAN/PR 121-W-10856). Pearl L Sherman, 1869-1929, buried in lot 20 Lakeview Cemetery South Haven MI VanBuren Co (cem records). 4 Children:

1. Harry L9 Sherman born 1892 in MI. Possible: 191x Pvt Harry L Sherman company A 32nd MI Inf was a veteran of the Mexican Boarder War (SA/MBWx). 1916 Harry; milk dealer; South Haven MI (county directory). 1920 lived with his father (Soundex). 1928 lived in South Haven MI (fathers' probate). Harry L Sherman, 1892-1969, buried in lot 20 Lakeview Cemetery South Haven MI VanBuren Co (cem records).

2. Rupert W9 Sherman born 1896 in MI. 

1916. Rupert; dairy farmer; South Haven MI (county directory). 

1920. Census of VanBuren Co indicated: Rupert age 23; Gladys Sherman age 22 born 1898 in MI (Soundex 207/p12). 1928 lived in South Haven MI (fathers' probate). 

1986. Rupert W Sherman died at South Haven Community Hospital, 1896-1986 (sic); survived by his wife Gladys and 4 sons; buried in lot 20 Lakeview Cemetery South Haven MI VanBuren Co (obit, LGSR, Jan 2 1986; cem records).

1992. Gladys E Sherman, 1897-1992, buried in lot 20 Lakeview Cemetery South Haven MI VanBuren Co (cem records). 4 Children:

1. Rupert10 Sherman Jr born 192x, called Tim Sherman. 1986 lived in South Haven (father's obit). Rupert "Tim" Sherman and Ella Mae Sherman born 192x are joint owners of a lot 17 in Lakeview Cemetery South Haven MI VanBuren Co, residence 71020 CR388  (cem records).

2. Burt10 Sherman, born 192x. 1986 lived in South Haven (father's obit).

3. Porter John10 Sherman born 1923 in South Haven MI; wife is Charlotte Jan Sherman born 192x; 1974 Porter president of Sherman Dairy Products (Who's Who in MI 1974). 1986 lived in South Haven (father's obit). Joint owners of a cemetery lot 21 in Lakeview Cemetery South Haven MI VanBuren Co, residence Box 529 (cem records).      4 Children:

1. Porter Charles11 Sherman born 194x.

2. Aarjo Jean11 Sherman born 194x.

3. Ann Elaine11 Sherman born 194x.

4. Betty Jane11 Sherman born 194x.

4. Gerald10 Sherman born 193x. 1986 lived in South Haven (father's obit).

3. Vivian L9 Sherman (Stone) born 1900 in MI (VAN/BRx D-178). 1928 lived in South Haven MI (fathers' probate).

4. Ruth S9 Sherman (Lyman) born 1906/07 in MI (VAN/BRx D-367). 1928 lived in South Haven MI (fathers' probate).

3. Rupert D8 Sherman born 1866, probably in Salem NY; died 1892; buried in lot 20 Lakeview Cemetery South Haven MI VanBuren Co; owner of lot 20 in Lakeview cemetery, residence Phoenix Rd South Haven MI (NES p175; SD 2187; cem records). Rupert Sherman age 23 born 1869, died 1892 at South Haven MI VanBuren Co; married; farmer; parents unknown (VAN/DR C1-19-1588; MI/DRx 3-261). 

4. Fanny E8 Sherman born 1872, probably in Salem NY died 1890 (NES p175; SD p828).

5. Flora8 Sherman (Otwell) born 187x, probably in Salem NY; married A B Otwell born 187x, died 1905 (NES p175; SD p832).

6. Porter A8 Sherman born 1878 born in VT (NES p175; 1920 Census). Porter probably born in Salem NY (SD p2071).

xxxx. Porter was a missionary in China (NES p175). 

192x. Porter A of Ann Arbor MI Washtenaw Co a WW-1 veteran (SA/WW1x).

1920. Census of Ann Arbor MI Washtenaw Co indicated: Porter A age 42; Lottie J Sherman age 41 born 1879 in MI (Soundex e130/p12).

7. Charles8 Homer Sherman born 1858, probably in Salem NY; died 1860 (NES p175; SD p397).

8. Callie M8 Sherman born 186x, probably in Salem NY, twin (NES p175; SD p307).

9. Cordie E8 Sherman born 186x, probably in Salem NY, twin; died 1863 (NES p175; SD p467). 

10. Rollin M8 Sherman born 1869, probably in Salem NY; died 1871 (NES p175; SD p2168).

Also buried in lot 20 Lakeview Cemetery, relationship unknown:

· Minnie E Sherman born 1870 in MI, died 1889 at South Haven MI VanBuren Co; married; parents Andrew J and Dora Beebe of Salem NY (VAN/DR B-282-373; MI/DRx 3-212). Minnie E B Sherman, 1870-1889 buried in lot 20 of Lakeview Cemetery South Haven MI VanBuren Co (cemetery records).

· Frank Sherman, 1870-1929, buried in lot 20 Lakeview Cemetery South Haven MI VanBuren Co (cem records).

CALEB STRONG SHERMAN

1810. Caleb born in MA, ancestry unknown (SD p305).

xxxx. Caleb married in NY to Charity Young born 181x (son Christopher's DR).

xxxx. Caleb married Lucinda________ (aka Lucinda Sherman) born 181x (SD p305).

1850. Census of Girard PA Erie Co indicated: Caleb head-of-family, 8 children (census, SD p305).

1860. <check census>

1870. Census of Geneva Twp VanBuren Co indicated: Caleb S age 56 born 1814 in MA; William H Sherman born 1847 in MI & Sarah B Sherman born 1851 in MI [relationship unknown] (p360/d102/f103). [This dwelling was next to his son Cyrus in the census]. 8 Children:

1. Frank Sherman born 1833 in NY; 1850 lived with parents (SD p305, p859). Possible: Franklin "Frank" Sherman born 1835 in NY, shown in StJoseph County.

2. Harriet Sherman born 1835 in NY; 1850 lived with parents (SD p305, p1045).

3. Christopher Columbus Sherman born 1836 in NY; Parents Cabel (sic) Strong Sherman of MA and Charity Young of NY (CAS/DR A-292; SD p305, p431, p1045).

1845. Elizabeth born in NY (1900 Soundex). Born 1847 in PA (1910 Soundex).

1850. Christopher born 1836 in NY lived with parents in Girard PA Erie PA (census, SD p431).

1857. Christopher age 22 married at Lagrange Twp Cass Co, to Mary A Winfrey age 16 born 1841 (CAS/MR B2-407).

1860. Census of Pokagon Twp Calhoun Co indicated: C C Sherman age 25, farmer (uc); Elisabeth age 16; Orion (p37/d299/f304). [census unclear]

1862/65. Christopher C age 29 born 1837 of Pokagon Twp Cass Co, enlisted in the Civil War at Dowagiac MI Cass Co in Co A 19th MI Inf; musician (MSS v19p82).

1870. Census of South Haven Village VanBuren Co indicated: C C Sherman age 32, born 1838 in PA, painter; Elizabeth age 25 born 1845 in OH; children Orion, William; Sarah Winfrey/Winfrig born 1843 in OH, domestic servant (p521/d36/f37).

188x. No record he belonged to the GAR (SA/GARx).

1890. Christopher C a Civil War veteran lived in Dowagiac MI Cass Co (1890/CSSx sd4ed76).

1894. Christopher of Silver Creek Twp Cass Co a Civil War veteran (1894/VET).

1900. Christopher Columbus Sherman died, age 64, married, painter (CAS/DR A-292; no MI/DRx). Christopher, Pvt Co A 19th MI Inf, buried in Riverside Cemetery Dowagiac MI Cass Co, in Sec 8 Lagrange Twp (GAR/Cem; SA/GRCx). Christopher died in his home; he lived around Dowagiac for 40 years; Charles of Dowagiac is his brother (obit, Cassopolis Vigilant, Apr 1900).

1900. Census of Silver Creek Twp Cass Co indicated: Elizabeth age 54, born 1845 in NY, lived with son William (Soundex s7).

1910. Census of Cass Co indicated: Elizabeth age 63, born 1847 in PA, sister; enumerated with Sarah Robinson born 1845 (Soundex e116/f174).

1911. Elizabeth Sherman (Winfrey) born 1844 of Silvercreek Twn/Twp Cass Co died, widow, housekeeper; father Wm Winfrey and mother Jane Grimmes (CAS/DR B-111; MI/DRx Cass/Newburg-8). 2 Children:

1. Orion O Sherman born 1859 (1860/70 Censuses).

2. William Sherman born 1861 in MI (1870 census; 1900 Soundex).

1889. Possible: two William Shermans married (CAS/MRx D-25 or D-31).

1898. Possible: William A married (CAS/MRx D-158).

1900. Census of Silver Creek Twp Cass Co indicated William age 39. Adeline Sherman age 44, born 1855 in MI. George Tailor age 17, born 1882 in IN, relationship unclear. Children Bessie, Ada. Sarah A Robinson age 55, born 1844 in PA, aunt, and Elizabeth Sherman age 54, born 1845 in NY, mother (Soundex s7). 

1910. Census of Dowagiac MI Cass Co indicated: Will age 48; Adeline age 50, born 1860 in MI; child Eva (Soundex e101/f211). 

1917. William Sherman of Silver Creek Twn/Twp Cass Co died, 1861-1917, common laborer, buried Riverside Cemetery Dowagiac MI Cass Co (CAS/DR B-196; tombstone). 

1920. Census of Kalamazoo MI Kalamazoo Co indicated: Adeline age 63, born 1857 in IN, father born in Canada and mother in MI, mother-in-law, widow, laundress for others; enumerated with Neville Cash born 1893 and Eva Cash aka Eva Sherman born 1901 in MI, wife (e155/s8/d169/f179). 3 Children:

1. Bessie Sherman (Masters) born 1889 in MI (CAS/BRx 20-87). 1910 Census of Cass Co indicated: Bessie age 20, niece enumerated with Sarah Robinson (Soundex e116/f174). 1920 Census of Silver Creek Twp Cass Co indicated: Clyde Masters age 35 born 1885 in OH, barber; Bessie Masters age 30; Ada Sherman age 28, sister-in-law (e139w2p270/d34/f35).

2. Ada Belle Sherman born 1892 in MI. 1910 Census of Cass Co indicated: Ada Belle age 18, niece enumerated with Sarah Robinson (Soundex e116/p174). 1920 Census of Cass Co indicated: Ada Sherman age 28, sister-in-law, cutter in a Waista (sic) factory; enumerated with Clyde Masters (Soundex e139/p2). 

3. Eva Sherman (Cash) born 1901 in MI. 1920 Census of Kalamazoo MI Kalamazoo Co indicated: Neville Cash born 1893 and Eva Cash born 1901 in MI; Adeline Sherman born 1857, mother (e155/s8/d169/f179).

4. Livingston Sherman born 1837 in OH; 1850 lived with parents (SD p305, p1590).

5. Robinson Sherman born 1839 in OH; 1850 lived with parents (SD p305, p2156).

6. Charles W Sherman born 1841 in OH (SD p305, p381); Charles born 1837 in OH (CAS/DR B-187). 

1850. Charles lived with parents (SD p305).

1860. Census of Pokagon Twp Calhoun Co indicated: Charlie age 22, born 1838 in PA, farm laborer; enumerated with Delahia (uc) Willis (male) born 1802 in NC and Elizabeth Willis born 1805 in NC (p55/d433/f438). [census unclear]

1900. Census of Silver Creek Twp Cass Co indicated: Charles age 60; Dianahia Sherman age 43, born 1856 in IN (Soundex s7).

1910. Census of Cass Co indicated: Charles age 67; Katherine Sherman age 65, born 1865 in IN; James Chapin age 76 born 1834, brother-in-law; Jennie Chapin age 73 born 1837, sister-in-law (Soundex e116/f178).

1916. Charles W Sherman died; aged 79y6m7d born 1837; lived in Silver Creek Twp; widower; farmer; parents unknown (CAS/DR B-187).

7. Jane Sherman born 1844 in PA; 1850 lived with parents (SD p305, p1288).

8. Lafayette Sherman born 1845 in PA; 1850 lived with parents (SD p305, p1529; his OTS/DR). Also called Cyrus Layfayette Sherman born 1847 in PA, parents unknown (his OTS/DR). Shown as Layfayette Sherman (Alta's 1915 MR). (Gen Refs: SD p305, p1529; not in DPS, NES).

1862/65. Cyrus age 18 of Kalamazoo MI Kalamazoo Co enlisted in the Civil War at Pokagon Twn/Twp in Cass Co in Co L 9th Cavalry; Corporal 1863 (MSS v39p90; 1880 History of Kalamazoo Co).

1865. Cyrus L married (CAS/MRx C2-1).

xxxx. Cyrus married Elizabeth Duend (uc) born 1850 (son Cyrus's CHE/DR). Shown as Elizabeth Friend in Alta's 1915 MR).

1870. Census of Geneva Twp VanBuren Co indicated: Cyrus age 24, common laborer, born 1846 in OH; Libbie Sherman age 20, born 1850 in OH; child Sossy; all enumerated with Caleb S Sherman born 1814 in MA (p360/d103/f104)

1880. Census of Livingston Twp Otsego Co indicated: Cyrus L age 40, born 1840 in PA; Elizabeth age 30, born 1850 in IN; children Cyrus D, Stella (Soundex s6).

188x. Cyrus was a member of the Gaylord GAR Post #61 established 1882 in Gaylord MI Otsego Co, disbanded 1911 (GAR/P).

1890. Cyrus L Sherman a Civil War veteran lived in Dover Twp Otsego Co (1890/CSSx sd5ed190).

xxxx. Cryus Sherman an early pioneer in section 4 of Dover Twp Otsego Co (<usgenweb.org/mi>).

1894. C L Sherman of Dover Twp Otsego Co, was a Civil War veteran (1894/VET).

1900. Census of Alaiedon Twp Ingham Co indicated: Cyrus Sr age 55, Elizabeth age 50, born 1850 in IN; children Lyman, Alta (Soundex s11).

1902. Cyrus Sherman age 55 died in Livingston Twp Otsego Co, married, farmer (OTS/DR A-51; MI/DRx 29-44). C L Sherman, no dates, buried in Bagley Cemetery Gaylord MI, Otsego Co, Company L 9th Michigan (tombstone). No burial record (SA/GRCx).

1910. Elizabeth Sherman age 59 died in Dover Twp Otsego Co, widow, parents George Friend (uc) and Margaret Warner (uc) (OTS/DR A-91; MI/DRx Otsego/Dover-5). 5 Children: 

1. Cyrus Delos Sherman Jr born 1868 in MI. Called Sossy Sherman (1870 Census).

1894. Cyrus D a farmer in Otsego Co married at Bagley Twp Otsego Co to Celia B Wheaton age 1868 (OTS/MR 1-24). Called Jennie Wheaton (her CHE/DR).

1900. Census of Alaiedon Twp Ingham Co indicated: Cyrus Jr age 32; Eslia (sic) age 32, born 1868 in MI; children Albert, Rosa (Soundex s6). 

1910. Census of Cheboygan Co indicated Cycrus (sic) D age 42; children Rose, Cyrus A (Soundex e7/f4). 

1920. Census of Ontonagon Co indicated: C D age 51; Jennie age 46 born 1874 in KS; child Rose (Soundex e284/p7).

192x. Cyrus and Celia Sherman of Lake Gogebic MI Gogebic Co parents of Albert C Sherman (SA/WW1x).

1937. Jennie Sherman born 1869, died at Wolverine MI Cheboygan Co, informant was husband Cyrus Sherman, buried in Silver Lake Cemetery Wolverine MI Cheboygan Co (CHE/DR 2-338). <check DR>

1954. Cyrus Delos Sherman a laborer of Wolverine MI Ellis Twp Cheboygan Co died in Gaylord MI Ostego Co, 1868-1954, widowed, born in IN (sic), informant Albert Sherman of Wolverine MI Cheboygan Co, buried in Silver Lake Cemetery (OTS/DR 1-24; CHE/DR); tombstone, nb/9.61). 4 Children:

1. Albert Cyrus Sherman born 1895 in Gaylord MI Otsego Co (OTS/BRx A-82; his CHE/DR), Albert Sherman born 1895 in Dover Twp Otsego Co (OTS/BRx A-82). 192x Albert C Sherman of Houghton MI Houghton Co a WW-1 veteran (SA/WW1x). Albert married Alma M Hayworth born 1886 (her CHE/DR). Albert C Sherman of Wolverine MI Cheboygan Co died, 1895-1955, USN WW-1, buried in Silver Lake Cemetery Wilmot Twp Cheboygan Co (CHE/DR 6-3; tombstone; nb/9.61). 1930 he was a farmer in Wolverine MI (Lyman's CHE/BR). Alma M Sherman died 1970/71, buried in Silver Lake Cemetery (CHE/DR 9-5). 3 Children: 

1. Cyrus Albert Sherman born 1925 in Gogebic Co; lived in Wolverine MI Cheboygan Co; drowned 1934; buried in Wolverine Cemetery [Silver Lake] (CHE/DR 2-7).

2. Lenna Stella Sherman born 1926 in Ellis Twp Cheboygan Co, parents Albert and Alva (uc) Sherman of Wolverine MI (CHE/BR 4-6).

3. Lyman Otis Sherman born 1930. Lyman C Sherman born in Wolverine MI Cheboygan Co (CHE/BR 4-7). 1950s, Lyman Otis Sherman a Korean War veteran of Wolverine MI, received a war bonus, Navy 3276241 (SA/KWx). Lyman died 1987; lived in Ellis Twp Cheboygan Co; married; buried in Silver Lake Cemetery Wolverine MI (CHE/DR 14-141).

2. E Rose Sherman (Danton) born 1897 in Cornith Twp Otsego Co, parents Cyrus D and Celia B Sherman (OTS/BRx A-99). Also called Rose E Sherman. 1920 Rose age 22 and 1 child lived with her parents in Ontonagon Co (Soundex). 

3. Agnus Sherman born 1901 in MI; died 1902 (OTS/DR A-51; no MI/DRx).

4. Unnamed Sherman born 1902; died at 28 days in Livingston Twp Otsego Co, parents C D Sherman and Celia S Wheaton (OTS/DR A-55).

2. Stella Sherman (Sherman) (Whitmarsh) (House) born 1875 in IN. 

1892. Stella Sherman from Dorr Twn/Twp Allegan Co, married application issue to marry Frank Sherman an engineer from Prentis Bay (location unknown) born 1860 in MI; his parents Robert Sherman [possibly aka Franklin R Sherman born 1845 shown in Berrien Co] and May A Phillips; her first & his 2nd marriage; no marriage date recorded (MAK/MR 3-23). 

1894. Stella married 2nd John Whitmarsh born 1873 (OTS/MR 1-22). 

xxxx. Stella married 3rd Albert J House born 1866 (OTS/MR 1-95).

3. Florence Sherman born 1881 in Dover Twp Otsego Co (OTS/BRx A-13); died 1893 at Dover Twp Otsego Co (OTS/DR A-26; MI/DRx 3-61); buried in Bagley Cemetery Gaylord MI Otsego Co (tombstone).

4. Lyman E Sherman born 1884 in Dover Twp Otsego Co (OTS/BRx A-27). 1910 Census of Otsego Co indicated: Lyman age 25; Daisy age 21, born 1889 in PA, wife (Soundex e165/f182). 1908 Lyman E a farmer of Vanderbilt MI Otsego Co, married at Gaylord MI Otsego Co to Daisy B Kifer (OTS/MR 1-86). 3 Children:

1. John Sherman born 1913 Cornith Twp Otsego Co (OTS/BR A-240).

2. Unnamed (female) Sherman born 1915; died 1915 in Gaylord MI Otsego Co (OTS/DR A-111). 

3. Unnamed Sherman, stillborn 1916 at Cornith Twp Otsego Co (OTS/DR A-121)

5. May or Mary Alta Sherman (Cook) (Palmer) (Smith) born 1891 in Dover Twp Otsego Co (OTS/BRx A-60). Also called Alta May Sherman. 1907 Alta married Frank Cook born 1886 (OTS/MR 1094). 1913 Alta May married 2nd Ray Palmer born 1892 (OTS/MR 1-105). 1915 Alta married Jos Smith in Flint MI, born 189x (GEN/MR 8-221-3185).

CLAYTON SHERMAN

1900. Clayton born in IL, father born in WI and mother in IL (1900 Census).

1900. Census of South Haven MI VanBuren Co indicated Clayton age 2/12, grand-son. Enumerated with George Carr age 54 born 1846 and Elizabeth Carr age 51 born 1849; Georgia Carr age 22, born 1878 in IL, daughter, married 2 years, 1 child 1 alive [possible mother of Clayton Sherman] (e153/p310/d161/f176).

DAVID SHERMAN

1880. David born in MI (1910 Soundex).

1910. Census of VanBuren Co indicated: David age 30; Elnora Sherman age 27, born 1883 in MI; children Harold, John (Soundex e157/f50). 2 Children:

1. Harold J Sherman born 1903 in MI.

2. John Sherman born 1905 in MI.

ELISHA SHERMAN

1816. Elisha born in NY; ancestry unknown (SD p663).

1850. Census of Nunda NY Livingston Co indicated: Elisha; Catherine (SD p663).

1870. Census of Town of Hamilton MI VanBuren Co indicated: Elisha age 56, farmer born in 1814 in NY; Catherine age 63 born 1807 in NJ; Ellsworth Thompson born 1863 in MI (p375/d135/f142).

1871. Mrs Mary Lewis born Mar 28 1793, died Oct 4 1871; buried in buried in lot 1-60-2 in Christy Lake (Prospect Lake) Cemetery VanBuren Co (cemetery record). [Relationship unknown].

1884. Catherine Sherman born June 10 1810, died Feb 24 1884; buried in lot 1-60-3 in Christy Lake (Prospect Lake) Cemetery VanBuren Co (cemetery record; no MI/DRx).

xxxx. Elisha Sherman no dates (lot 1-60-4, also lot owner); buried in buried in lot 1-60-4 in Christy Lake (Prospect Lake) Cemetery VanBuren Co (cemetery record). 1 Child:

1. Mary E Sherman born 1842. 

F W SHERMAN

184x. F W born.

xxxx. F W buried in Lakeview Cemetery VanBuren Co (GAR/Cem).

FRANCIS SHERMAN

1896. Francis was born in OH.

1920. Census of South Haven MI VanBuren Co indicated: Francis age 24, boarder; enumerated with Montgomery Elkenburg (Soundex e205/p5).

FRANKLIN M SHERMAN

1836. Franklin M born in NY (1900 Soundex).

1900. Census of South Haven MI VanBuren Co indicated: Franklin age 64; boarded with David Lyon (Soundex s7).

1905. Frank (sic) M Sherman age 69 died at South Haven MI; a mason; parents unknown (VAN/DR C-263-6929; no MI/DRx). Frank M Sherman, 1836-1905, buried in the GAR plot in Lakeview Cemetery in South Haven MI VanBuren Co (cem records).

GEORGE W SHERMAN Rev 

1816. G W was born in NY. (Gen Refs: not in DPS, NES, SD).

1844/52. George probably lived in Canada, as three children were born there.

1854/56. George probably lived in PA, as two children were born there.

1859. George W Sherman start as an itinerant preacher in MI (History of Protestantism in MI, 1878, p453).

1870. Census of Almena Twp VanBuren Co indicated: G W age 54, Clergyman; Emeline Sherman age 52 born 1818 in MA; children: Marvin E, M G, M C, E M, Truman (uc) (p196/d93/f95).

1885. Rev G W Sherman of Petosky MI Emmet Co (Methodist) (MI Gaz p1315).

1895. George W Sherman a Christian Minister, 1816-1895, buried in Croswell Village Cemetery Sanilac Co (tombstone). 5 Children:

1. Marvin E Sherman born 1844 in Canada. (Gen Ref: not in SD).

1870. He lived at home and was a farm laborer (census). 

1900. Census of Greenille MI Montcalm Co indicated: Marvin E age 55; Margarette Sherman age 57, born 1843 in Canada; child Bessie (Soundex s10). 

1900. Marvin (uc) E Sherman died at Greenville MI Montcalm Co, age 56y; born 1844 in unknown; farmer; parents not given (MTC/DR B-166; MI/DRx 18-970).

1901. Margareta Sherman was a member of the Lowell MI Methodist Church, widow of Lowell MI, came from Stanton MI Montcalm Co, later removed between 1905-1914 (LDS microfilm 1401512). 1 Child: 

1. Bessie L Sherman born 1883 in MI. Possible: Bessie Sherman, single, lived in Lowell MI, was a member of the Methodist Church of Lowell in 1901, later transferred to the ME Church in Greenville MI Montcalm Co (LDS microfilm 1401512).

2. M G Sherman (male) born 1847 in Canada, 1870 he lived at home and was a farm laborer. 1869 M G Sherman a farmer in Almena Twp VanBuren Co (1869 VanBuren Co Gazetteer).

3. M C Sherman (female) born 1852 in Canada, 1870 she lived at home.

4. E M Sherman (female) born 1854 in PA, 1870 she lived at home. 1869 E M Sherman a farmer in Almena Twp VanBuren Co (1869 VanBuren Co Gazetteer).

5. Freemont or Truman (uc) Sherman born 1856 in PA, 1870 he lived at home.

ISAAC6 SHERMAN

American Lineage: Ezekiel5, Ezekiel4, Jonathan3, Benjamin2, & Philip1.

Preceding English Lineage: Samuel6E, Henry5E, Henry4E, Thomas3E, John2E, & Thomas1E.

1792. Isaac born in Jerusalem NY in Yates Co: Spelled Shearman (Yates Co p455). (Gen Refs: DPS p545; FDS 1144; SD p1191; Yates Co p455).

18xx. Isaac married in Jerusalem NY to Susan Prentiss born 179x.

1850. Isaac lived in Jerusalem NY Yates Co in household of his brother Bartleson (Census).

1861. Susan died in Jerusalem NY.

1866. Isaac removed from NY to MI with his son George.

1869. Isaac, a farmer in Keeler Twp VanBuren Co (Gazetteer).

1870. Census of Town of Keller VanBuren Co indicated: Isaac age 78; Capitola Sherman [apparently 2nd wife] born 1789 in MI; both enumerated with son George (p417/d254/f256).

1876. Isaac died, age 84, buried in Keeler Cemetery Keeler MI VanBuren Co (tombstone; MI/DRx 3-127). 7 Children (born Jerusalem NY):

1. John7 Sherman born 1818. Married in MI.

1851. Possible: John B Sherman age 33 born 1818 married to Amanda Farnham age 16 born 1835, both of VanBuren Co. 

188x. No record he belonged to the GAR (SA/GARx).

1890. John was not shown as a Civil War veteran (1890/CSSx).

1894. John of Mayfield Twp Cass Co was a Civil War veteran (1894/VET). 

xxxx. John Sherman died in MI, left two daughters (DPS p546; FDS 1364; SD p1377; Yates Co p455). No burial record found (SA/GRCx). 2 Children:[could be the Amanda shown in Isabella Co].

1. "Daughter" Sherman born 185x.

2. "Daughter" Sherman born 185x.

2. Mary7 Sherman (Lynn) born 182x, married to James Lynn born 182x, an moved in MI (SD p1771; Yates Co p455).

3. George I7 Sherman was born 1819 in NY (SD p926). (DPS p545/6; FDS 907; Yates Co p455).

1839. George I Sherman married Mary Underwood born 1816 in RI (MPHC v26p390 1894). 

1850. George was head of family in Jerusalem NY Yates Co (Census).

1854. George settled in MI (DPS p546; MPHC v26p390 1894). G I Sherman came to MI from NY looking for land and bought some (LGSR: Scrapbook History of Decatur MI VanBuren Co, 1935, p668).

1870. Census of Town of Keller VanBuren Co indicated: Geo I farmer, real property value $30,000, personal property $5,000; Mary age 52 born 1818 in RI; child Isabella; parents Isaac age 78 and Cupitala age 81 (p417/d216/f216).

1880. Census of Keeler Twp VanBuren Co indicated: G I age 61; Mary age 64, born 1816 in RI; child Bell and family; May Bruggs age 46 born 1834, boarder (Soundex s11). 

1885. George I Sherman age 66 died at Bangor MI VanBuren Co, buried in Keeler Cemetery Keeler MI VanBuren Co (VAN/DR B-232-227; MI/DRx 3-184; VAN/PR 306-E 2086 and 2089; tombstone). 

1894. Mary Sherman age 78 died in Dowagiac MI Cass Co (DPS p546; MPHC v26p390). Mary died 1894, born in VT (VAN/DR C-34-1913; MI/DRx3-239). Mary is buried in Keeler Cemetery Keeler MI VanBuren Co (tombsone). 2 Children:

1. Possible: Mary Josephine Sherman, born 1852, died 1865, buried in Keeler Cemetery Keeler MI VanBuren Co (tombstone).

2. Isabella or Bell Sherman (Foster) born 1855 in MI. Married George J Foster born 185x, 2 children (1880 Soundex s11).

4. Rachael7 Sherman (Henshaw) born 182x, married to Martin Henshaw born 182x (SD p2080; Yates Co p455).

5. Sarah7 Sherman (Howard) (Wheeler) born 182x, married 1st to Isaac Howard born 182x, 2nd to Mason Wheeler born 182x (SD p2274; Yates Co p455).

6. Elizabeth7 Sherman (Wetherby) born 182x, married to a Mr Wetherby in MI, born 182x  (SD p696; Yates Co p455).

7. "Daughter"7 Sherman (Wetherby) born 182x, married to a Mr Wetherby born 182x, brother of the Mr Weatherby above, and lived in MI (Yates Co p455).

J JAMES SHERMAN

1829. J James Sherman born in NY (1870 census).

1870. Census of Bangor Twp VanBuren Co indicated: J James Sherman age 41, engineer; Elizabeth Sherman born 1832 in MI; children Rosetta, William, Phonse; Lorenzo Rice born 1842 in MI, laborer; John Johnson born 1820 in Norway, laborer (p263/d60/f60). 3 Children:

1. Rosetta Sherman born 1863 in MI.

2. William Sherman born 1866 in MI.

3. Phonse Sherman (male) born 1868 in MI.

JAMES SHERMAN

1831. James was born (MSS v5p113).

1861/62. James age 30 from VanBuren Co enlisted in Co A 5th Inf; died 1862 of disease at Camp Michigan VA; buried at Alexandria VA (MSS v5p113). James of Decatur MI VanBuren Co, in Co A 5th MI, died recently at Washington (Detroit Free Press Feb 26 1862).

JOHN7 SHERMAN

American Lineage: Caleb6, John5, Joseph4, John3, Joseph2, & Capt John1. 

Preceding English Lineage: John5E, Henry4E, Thomas3E, John2E, & Thomas1E.

Contributor: mc/cp = Carole Ann Pennock, 108 E Kingman Ave, Battle Creek MI 49017.

Contributor: mc/ds = David M Sullivan, 84A Pleasantdale Rd, Rutland MA 01543-0187, <DSulli7875@aol.com>.

1787. John born in Conway MA (Bible). (Gen Refs: NES p104; FDS 3274).

1810. John married at Deerfield MA to Mary Warren, who was born 1785 (Bible; Vital Records of Conway MA by NEHGS, 1943).

1850. Census of Antwerp Twp VanBuren Co indicated: John age 63, born 1787 in MA, shoemaker; Mary age 64, born 1786 in MA; grand-children by son Caleb, ie Charles, William (p222/d68/f70).

1853. Mary Sherman died (Bible); Mary age 67, is buried in Prospect Hill Cemetery Paw Paw Twp VanBuren Co (cemetery records).

1854. Census of Antwerp Twp VanBuren Co indicated: John (LDS/AISx).

1855. John was a witness to a marriage (VAN/MR A-162).

1860. Census of Paw Paw MI VanBuren Co indicated: John age 73, shoemaker; enumerated with his son Alonzo's wife (p48p910/d386/f388).

1863/64. John Sherman, boot & shoe maker, Paw Paw MI (MI Gazetteer & Business Directory p473).

1867. John a boot & shoe maker in Paw Paw MI (MI Gazetteer & Bus Dir, by Chaplin).

1870. Census of Paw Paw MI VanBuren Co indicated: John age 83, shoemaker, enumerated with son A [Alonzo] (p466/d96/f101).

1874. John Sherman died, and is buried in Prospect Hill Cemetery Paw Paw Twp VanBuren Co (cemetery records; no MI/DRx). 3 Children: 

1. Alonzo8 Sherman born 1811 in Conway MA Franklin Co (obit; Bible; 1850 Census; American Biographical History of Eminent and Self Made Men of the State of Michigan, 1878, p56/57). Born 1811 in Genesee NY (NES p104; MBI p1193; parent's Bible). (Gen Refs: NES p104; FDS 3161; SD p116).

183x. Alonzo went to VA for a year and returned to Buffalo NY and engaged in shoe making (1878 Am Bio Hist).

1836/39. Alonzo of LeRoy NY Genesee Co purchased land in Calhoun Co: in Newton Twp in 1836 & 1839; in Fredonia Twp 1837; in Tekonsha Twp 1838 (CAL/LR).

1836. Jul 8th, Alonzo of Marshall MI purchased land in Calhoun Co (CAL/LR).

1836. Alonzo of Kalamazoo Co purchased government land in Sec 30 Richland Twp Kalamazoo Co, did not settle on it (1880 Kalamazoo Co History p464).

1837. Alonzo married 1st Mary Dickinson born 181x (son John's DR). [Believed to be aka Lucy A Dickinson]. 

1844. Alonzo came to Paw Paw MI VanBuren Co (obit etc).

1849. Alonzo was witness to marriage of Hiram L Dickinson and Marion Bontwell (VAN/MR A-83).

1849/1855. Mr Thompson was foreman of the extensive boot & shoe manufacturing establishment in Paw Paw of A Sherman & Co (MPHC v6p440).

1849. Alonzo purchased the Paw Paw Mill Co (obit etc); A Sherman and [E O] Briggs operated the mill (1880 History of Berrien and VanBuren Counties, p508).

1849/50. A Sherman and Company was an extensive boot and shoe manufacturing establishment in Paw Paw MI (MPHC v6p400).

1850. Census of LaFayette Twp VanBuren Co indicated: Alonzo (LDS/AISx p315). <read census, check p315>

1850. Aug 9th, Census of LaFayette Twp VanBuren Co indicated: Alonzo age 39, merchant; Lucy A Sherman age 33, born 1817 in NY; children Charles, John, Adelin (sic), George; Betsey Souls age 18, born 1832 in NY (p324/d178/f183 or 188).

1854. Census of LaFayette Twp VanBuren Co: Alonzo (LDS/AISx).

1855. Alonzo was a witness to a marriage (VAN/MR A-162).

1856/57. Alonzo Sherman & Co, were merchants & millers, Paw Paw MI (MI Gazetteer & Business Directory p175).

1856/57. Alonzo Sherman of Butler & Sherman, were from Paw Paw MI (MI Gazetteer & Business Directory p175).

1856/57. A Sherman & company of Paw Paw, had a Samuel W Sherman employed there (MI Gazetteer & Business Directory p175).

1860. Census of Paw Paw MI VanBuren Co indicated: Lucy A age 45, no occupation given; child George W; John age 73 [father] (p48p910/d386/f388).

1861. Alonzo married 2nd to Mrs Elizabeth Byington born 181x, witnesses John D Sherman and Alonzo L Sherman (VAN/MR A-288; LDS/IGI). Also, Alonzo married (no date given) Miss Elizabeth Boyington born 181x (obit etc).

1861. Alonzo and Elisabeth were witnesses to a marriage (VAN/MR A-318).

1863/64. Alonzo Sherman & Thomas L Stevens operated the Sherman & Co a general store in Paw Paw (MI Gazetteer & Business Directory p348)

1864. Elizabeth C Sherman died age 24, is buried in Prospect Hill Cemetery Paw Paw Twp VanBuren Co (cemetery records). 

1864. Alonzo helped found the First National Bank of Paw Paw, being the first president he severed until 1886 (obit etc).

1867/8. Alonzo Sherman was one of the first trustees of the Village of Paw Paw MI (1880 History of Berrien & VanBuren Counties p509).

1867. Possible: Alonzo Sherman and Ezra L Davis came to Clyde Twp Allegan Co to set up a saw mill, opened a general store and the Community was known as Sherman, after General Sherman. Since there was another Sherman Post Office in MI this place was called Bravo MI in 1872 when the Post Office was established (MI Place Names by Romig, p75,542; 1880 History of Allegan & Barry Counties p197).

187x. Before 1869, Alonzo married 3rd to Miss Eugenia T Esterbrook born 1837 (obit etc).

1870. Alonzo Sherman was one of the directors who founded the First National Bank of Niles MI Berrien Co (History of Berrien & VanBuren Co, 1880).

1870. Census of Paw Paw MI VanBuren Co indicated A Sherman age 58, retired merchant, real estate value $33,000 personal property $40,000 value. Eugenia F age 33, and child Joseph; Mahalla Rockwell born 1837 in MI, domestic servant; Sarah Clark born 1830 in England, domestic servant; John Sherman [father], age 83, shoemaker; Frank Warren [grandson] born 1860 in MI (p11/d96/f101).

1879. A Sherman and Emory O Briggs, flour & feed, 86 Main St Kalamazoo MI (MI Gazette v1879p716p882). 

1879. Alonzo Sherman & Fred E Avery, general store (MI Gazette c1879p882).

1880. Census of Paw Paw Twp VanBuren Co indicated: Alonzo age 67, born 1813 in MA; Eugenia J (sic) age 43, born 1837 in ME; child Joseph (Soundex s51).

1881. Alonzo Sherman & Emory Biggs of Paw Paw MI VanBuren Co, flour mills (1881 MI Gaz p919).

1881. Alonzo Sherman & Fred E Avery of Paw Paw MI VanBuren Co, general store (1881 MI Gaz p919).

1882. Lucy Ann Stevens, aka Lucy Ann Sherman died, 1814-1882, is buried in Prospect Hill Cemetery Paw Paw Twp VanBuren Co (cemetery records; MI/DRx 3-6).

1883. Lucy Sherman 1st wife died 1883 (sic), nee Lucy Ann Dickinson born 181x (Alonzo's obit).

1883. Sherman & Avery (Alonzo J Sherman & Fred E Avery) of Paw Paw, general store (MI Gaz p1229).

1887. Alonzo Sherman died. He was at one time one of the wealthiest men in this part of MI, and the largest tax-payer in the county. But he was overtaken with financial disaster, and he lost most of his earthly possessions (no VAN/DR; no MI/DRx; obit, LGSR; 1912 History of VanBuren County MI p727; The True Northerner Dec 14 1887 p1c4, Dec 21 1887 p1c4, and obit Dec 28 1887 p1c5; American Biographical History of Eminent and Self Made Men of the State of Michigan, 1878, p56/57). Alonzo died, 1811-1887, and buried in Prospect Hill Cemetery Paw Paw MI VanBuren Co (cemetery record; mc/cp).

1890. Probate dated Dec 15 1890 indicated heirs Eugenia T wife, children Joseph H, John D, George W, Martha H widow of son Charles, Frank Warren. Alonzo's will was signed Sep 10 1887 but not given to probate by wife until Dec 13 1892, mentions son John D and grandson Frank Warren, son Joseph H, and indicated others had their share (VAN/PR 313-2629).

1896. Eugene (sic) [Eugenia] Sherman age 59, died at Paw Paw MI VanBuren Co; born in ME; widow (VAN/DR C-21-74-2806; no MI/DRx). Eugenia T Sherman probate records (VAN/PR 323-H-3355). Eugenia T Sherman 1837-1896, is buried in Prospect Hill Cemetery Paw Paw Twp VanBuren Co (cemetery record).

xxxx. Alonzo mentioned (MBI p1193). 5 Children: 

1. Charles A9 Sherman born 1836 in NY (father's obit etc). Charles C Sherman born 1836 in NY (SD p376). Born 1835 (John7's Bible). 

1863/64. Charles A Sherman, livery stable, Paw Paw MI (MI Gazetteer & Business Directory p348).

1867. John A, was prop of Dyckman House in Paw Paw MI VanBuren Co (MI Gazetteer & Bus Dir, by Chaplin).

1877. Charles A Sherman died, at StJoseph MI Berrien Co. He was a hotel keeper. He was  married (VAN/DR B-133-86; MI/DRx 3-192); buried in Prospect Hill Cemetery Paw Paw MI VanBuren Co, marker in poor condition but a partial inscription reads "4th US 7th" [unit unknown to compiler] which indicates he might have been a civil war veteran (cemetery record; mc/cp). No record Charles belonged to the GAR (State Archives/GAR). No burial record found (SA/GRCx).

1890. Martha H Sherman born 183x in CA, widow of Charles Sherman mention in his fathers probate record.

2. John D9 Sherman born 1837 in NY (1900 Soundex; John7's Bible; SD p1403).

1858. John D was witness to sister Delia's marriage (VAN/MR A-200).

1860. John D married Helen A Belfy born 1840, witness Alonzo Sherman (VAN/MR A-264; 1912 History of VanBuren Co p733; LDS/IGI).

1860. Census of Paw Paw MI VanBuren Co indicated: John D age 23, no occupation given; Helen age 20, born 1840 in NY; married within the year; both enumerated with her parents Harmon Belfy born 1819 a shoe merchant and Catherine Belfy born 1824 (p117p909/d372/f374).

1864. John D and Helen E Sherman was witness to a marriage (VAN/MR A-499).

1865/66. Possible: John D age 18 born 1847 enlisted at Watertown Twp [in Clinton, Sanilac or Tuscola Counties] in Co I 4th Inf (MSS v4p182).

1867. John D, was a grocer in Paw Paw MI (MI Gazetteer & Bus Dir, by Chaplin).

1870. Census of Paw Paw MI VanBuren Co indicated Jno [John] D age 33, retail grocer; Helen age 30; child Henry; Henriette Bonfocy (uc) born 1848 in NY (p474/d247/f257A&B).

1871/72. John kept a general store in Coloma MI Berrien Co (1912 History of VanBuren Co; The Kalamazoo Valley Family Newsletter Sep 1979 p58).

1880. Census of Paw Paw MI VanBuren Co indicated: John D age 43, a miller; Ellen [Helen] A age 40, born 1840 in NY; children Henry, Lulu; Lucy A Stevens age 65 born 1815, mother-in-law (sic), widowed (s38/d422/f440). [Lucy Stevens is aka Lucy A Dickinson (Sherman)]

1880. John D was deeded the Paw Paw Mill Co by his father Alonzo (obit etc).

1883. John Sherman of Paw Paw, flour & feed (MI Gaz p1229).

1885. John D Sherman of Paw Paw, flour & feed (MI Gaz p1308).

1890. John D of Paw Paw MI, mention in his fathers will and probate.

1900.Census of Paw Paw MI VanBuren Co indicated: John D age 62, feed merchant; Helen A age 60, born 1840 in NY; children Henry, Lula (Soundex s8).

1910. Census of VanBuren Co indicated: John D age 72; Helen A Sherman age 70; children Henry, Lula (Soundex e168/f19). 

1912. John D alive (1912 History Of VanBuren Co p733).

1916. Helen A Sherman age 76 died at Paw Paw MI VanBuren Co; married; born in NY  (VAN/DR D-146-12182). Helen A Sherman 1840-1916 is buried in Prospect Hill Cemetery Paw Paw Twp VanBuren Co (cemetery records).

1917. John D Sherman died at Paw Paw MI, merchant, widower; parents Alonzo Sherman and Mary Dickinson (VAN/DR D-169-12724) and probate record (VAN/PR 41-Q-7302). John buried in Prospect Hill Cemetery Paw Paw Twp VanBuren Co (cemetery records). 2 Children:

1. Henry Ellsworth10 Sherman born 1861 in MI. 1910 Henry lived at home, a day laborer (census). 1920 Census of Paw Paw MI VanBuren Co indicated: Henry E age 58; enumerated with brother-in-law Telow L Underhill born 1867 (e200/p2/d51/f54). Henry E, incompetent, probate record (VAN/PR 58-R-8089).

2. Lula May10 Sherman (Underhill) born 1874 in MI. 1900 Lula lived at home, a dress maker (census). 1920 Lula M and Telow L Underhill born 1867, lived in Paw Paw MI VanBuren Co (e200/p2/d51/f54). Possible: Probate record 188x (VAN/PR 312-F-2500). Lulu M Underwood 1874-1935 and Zellon L Underwood 1866-1930, both buried in Prospect Hill Cemetery Paw Paw Township VanBuren Co (cemetery records).

3. Delia P9 Sherman (Warren) (Ransom) born 1839 in NY, also called Della Sherman (John7's Bible). 1858 Delia P married Edward B Warren [born 1833] (VAN/MR A-200; Jackson Patriot Apr 14 1858). Edward B Warren died 1862 age 29, is buried in Prospect Hill Cemetery Paw Paw Twp VanBuren Co (cemetery records). Delia Died 1873 (father's obit etc); Delia P Ransom age 35, aka Delia P Sherman, nee Delia Warren, is buried in Prospect Hill Cemetery Paw Paw Twp VanBuren Co (cemetery records). 

4. Frank9 Sherman born 1846 in NY (obit; John7's Bible). 

1849. Frank Sherman died (John7's Bible); Frank age 3yr, is buried in Prospect Hill Cemetery Paw Paw Twp VanBuren Co (cemetery records).

1912. Deceased by 1912 (1912 History of VanBuren Co p733).    

5. George W9 Sherman born 1849 in MI (1850 Census; SD p955). 

1869. Possible: G W Sherman land owner Sec 24 Almena Twp VanBuren Co Gazetteer). 

1870. Census of StJoseph MI Berrien Co indicated: Fitz H Stevens born 181x (?) in MA; Lucy Stevens born 1815 (?) in NY (p425/d525/f537); George Sherman born 1849 in MI; Ann Sherman born 1850 in MI; Martha Sherman born 1838 in NY (p425/d525/f538).

1887. George Sherman and Frank Warren attended his father's funeral (True Northerner Dec 28 1887 p1c4)

1890. George W of Chicago MI, mention in his fathers probate. 

1912. George lived in Topeka KS, and was superintendent of the Dinning Car Service of the Chicago and Rock Island Railroad Co (1912 History of VanBuren Co p733). 

1919. G W Sherman of Paw Paw in 1919 filed a will (Probate Court record). 

1920. Census of Paw Paw MI VanBuren Co indicated: George W age 70, proprietor of Hotel; Anna B Sherman born 1851 in MI; plus 2 servants and 1 boarder (e200/p8/d242/f255). 1 Child:

1. Possible: Frank Warren10 Sherman born 186x. 1887 Frank attended Alonzo's funeral (True Northerner Dec 28 1887 p1c4). 1890 Frank Warren Sherman of Chicago IL, mention in his grandfathers will and probate. 

6. Joseph Hubbard9 Sherman born 1869 at Paw Paw MI VanBuren Co, by father's 3rd wife (VAN/BRx A-76; 1880 Soundex; LDS/IGI).

1887. Joe Sherman home from Chicago due to illness of his father (True Northerner Dec 21 1887 p1c4).

1890. Joseph H of Spokane Falls WA, mention in his fathers probate.

1910. Census of Paw Paw MI VanBuren Co indicated: Joseph H age 41, single, salesman in cigar store, boarder; enumerated with William G Rickerson born 1863 (e168/s6/d166/f199).

xxxx. Joseph married Lena M Adams born 1879 (his obit); aka Lena M Smith (her obit).

1920. Census of Kalamazoo MI Kalamazoo Co indicated: Joseph H age 50, watchman at motor car company; Lena M age 41; children Eugenia, Josephine; Percival J Smith, step-son; Mildred Smith, step-daughter (e177/p4/d89/f89). 

1927. Joseph Sherman of Kalamazoo died at the home of his wife's mother in Hillsdale MI. His wife Lena survives, interment in Riverside Cemetery Kalamazoo MI (obits: Hillsdale Daily News Apr 20 1927; Battle Creek Enquirer and News April 22 1927; Paw Paw Courier-Northerner Apr 22 1927; Kalamazoo Gazette Apr 19 1927 p2c2, p20c4; mc/cp). He was a night watchman (mc/cp).

xxxx. Lena married 3rd William N Cook born 187x.

1933. Lena Mae Cook of Battle Creek MI, died at her mother's home in Hillsdale MI, buried in the Youngs Cemetery Battle Creek MI, husband survives (obits, Hillsdale Daily News Jun 12 1933 and The Battle Creek Enquirer Jun 12/13 1933). 7 Children:

1. Richard A10 Smith born 190x, 1933 lived in Hillsdale (Lena's obit). 

2. Rodene10 Smith (Pons) (VanNuss) born 1900. 1920 Cornelius K Pons born 1896 and Rodene Pons lived with her mother (Census). 1933 they lived in Kalamazoo (Lena's obit). 

3. Percival J10 Smith born 1903, 1933 lived in Kalamazoo, called "Percy", died 1961 (Lena's obit).

4. Mildred Z10 Smith (Hazzard) born 1905, married Gerald Hazzard born 190x, 1933 lived in Kalamazoo (Lena's obit).  

5. Eugenia May10 Sherman (Cushing) born 1913 in Paw Paw MI (VAN/BRx E-221), called "Jean"; 1933 lived in Battle Creek; married Edwin Stanley Cushing born 1911 in Bellevue MI, she died 1961; 4 daughters (her obit Apr 9 1961 and his obit Jan 21 1966, Battle Creek Enquirer And News). She was buried in Floral Lawn Memorial Gardens Cemetery Battle Creek MI (Funeral notice, Battle Creek Enquire And News Apr 10 1961). 1966 Edwin died, buried in Floral Lawn Memorial Gardens (The Battle Creek Inquirer Jan 21 1966). 5 Children:


1. Janet Elaine11 Cushing (Hughes) (Moody) born 1937, married 1st James Hughes born 193x, married 2nd Richard "Dick" Moody born 193x.


2. Carole Ann11 Cushing (Pennock) born 1942 in Battle Creek MI Calhoun Co (MI Dept Health Certificate of Birth, local file No 1519).  Married John Winifred Pennock Sr: Divorced 1971. 2 Children:


1. Aaron Le12 Pennock born 1968 in Battle Creek MI.


2. Carolyn Ann12 Pennock born 1969 in Battle Creek MI.


3. Betty Jean11 Cushing (Maxson) born 1934, married Gaylord Maxson born 193x.


4. Jay Edwin11 Cushing born 1944, died in 3 days, buried in Riverside Cemetery Bellevue MI Eaton Co (The Battle Creek Inquirer Sep 19/20/22 1944).


5. Dianne Kay11 Cushing (Ingram) (Bartram) (Cates) born 1946, married 1st Robert "Bob" Ingram born 194x, married 2nd Lorenzo "Larry" Bartram born 194x, married 3rd Ralph L Cates born 194x.  

6. Josephine Esterbrook10 Sherman (Young) born 1914 in Sturgis MI StJoseph Co (STJ/BRx D-622), 1933 lived in Battle Creek, married LaVere David Young born 1910, lived most of their life in Battle Creek MI (her obit). Lavere died 1955, a machine operator at Clark Equipment Co, buried in Resse Cemetery Battle Creek MI (obit, The Battle Creek Enquirer Jun 28 1955). Josephine died 1981, she was buried in Reese Cemetery (obit, Battle Creek Enquirer and News Mar 1 1981).  2 Children:

1. Dolores Arlene11 Young (Ronan) born 1935, married Keith Ronan born 193x.

2. JoAnn11 Young (Beattie) born 1936.

7. John10 Cook born 193x, step-son to Lena.

2. Caleb8 Sherman born 1812 in Genesee NY (Bible). (NES p104; FDS 3180).

1835. Caleb bought 40 acres in Sec 9 Alamo Twp Kalamazoo Co (1880 Kalamazoo Co History; parent's Bible).

1836. Caleb Sherman, Cyron Burdick, Elisha Belcher, and Edward H Macy platted a village called Superior on the North Shore of the Tuscarora or Black River in Ottawa Co and established a post office in 1839 called Tuscarora. Sand banks blocked the harbor and the town and post office failed in 1840. It is now the summer resort of Waukazoo. (MI Place Names by Romig p545).

1837. Caleb married Mary C Hubbard born 181x (KAL/MR, from card record Burton Historical Collection, Detroit). 

1839. Caleb a retailer of wines and spiritual liquors on Portage St in Kalamazoo MI Kalamazoo Co (1880 Kalamazoo Co History).

1840. C Sherman, a merchant of Kalamazoo Village advertised in the Gazette newspaper (1880 Kalamazoo Co History p224).

1843. Caleb was one of seven elected to be the first trustees of the new Village of Kalamazoo. First ordinance made it unlawful for swine to run at large in the village, fine 75¢ (25¢ retained by the Marshall). The second ordinance made it unlawful to pile lumber in the streets or sidewalks, fine $1.00. The third ordinance made it unlawful for horses or cattle to run loose during the winter months, fine $2.00. The forth ordinance made it unlawful to cut, mangle, disfigure or write upon any building, fence or tree, no fine given. The fifth ordinance made it unlawful to let fowl, geese or turkeys to run large during April-August, forfeiting to the person whose property they are on. (Kalamazoo And How It Grew, by Willis Dunbar c1959).

1845. Caleb married 2nd Emily Hilton born 1824, both of Kalamazoo MI (KAL/MR, from card record Burton Historical Collection, Detroit).

1850. Census of Kalamazoo MI Kalamazoo Co indicated: Caleb age 38, born in MA (sic), occupation none, enumerated in what was probably a hotel or a rooming house (p27p53/d373(uc)/f406). <read at Saginaw>

1860. Census of Kalamazoo MI Kalamazoo Co indicated: Caleb age 50, merchant; Charles age 21, hotel clerk; both enumerated in the Kalamazoo House Hotel (p511/d775/f775). 

1869/70. Caleb built the Springbrook mill, principally a custom mill (1880 Kalamazoo Co History).

1870/71. Possible: Sherman & Ross operated a flour & grist mills in Paw Paw MI (MI Business Directory p211).

1870. Census of Kalamazoo MI Kalamazoo Co indicated: Caleb age 60, mill owner; Alonzo age 24, bookkeeper, born in MI; both enumerated in the Kalamazoo House (hotel) (p217/d1120/f1085). 

1878. Caleb Sherman died at Paw Paw, widower, occupation none, born in MA (sic) (VAN/DR B-148-151; MI/DRx 3-133). 3 Children:

1. Charles Leslie9 Sherman born 1838 (SD p378 in error). Also spelled Lesly (Bible).

1850. Lived with grandparents in Antwerp Twp VanBuren Co (Census).

1860. Lived with father in Kalamazoo MI Kalamazoo Co (Census).

1861/63. Charles L age 22 of Kalamazoo MI Kalamazoo Co entered service in the Civil War for 3 years at Kalamazoo MI as 2nd Lieutenant in Co I 1st Cavalry at organization; resigned 1862 and entered US Marines as a lieutenant (MSS v31p166; 1880 Kalamazoo Co History).

1862. C L Sherman, 2nd Lt Jul 1862. Brevet 1st Lt Aug 51864. 1st Lt Dec 1864. Recognized for gallant and meritorious services at the Battle of Mobile Bay Aug 5 1864. Resigned Sep 7 1877 (General Navy Register - Marine Corp, date unknown, p892; The US Marie Corp in the Civil War: The Second Year, by David M Sullivan, c1997, p147/49.).

1863. Dec 15th, Lt Charles L Sherman USMC reported for duty on the USS Hartford which was just commissioned (Official Records of the Union & Confederate Navies in the War of the Rebellion, by GPO 1906, p796).

1863/77. 1st Lt Charles L Sherman US Marine Corp (MOW Part II p250; MSS v45p322). I have a 6"x9" full length photograph of Charles in his military uniform (mc/ds).

1865. Charles married Mary Catherine Brevoort born 184x, Mary was from an old established NYC family and her father was also in the USMC, Capt Abraham Nicholson Brevoort (The US Marine Corps in the Civil War: The Second Year, by David M Sullivan, c1997, p147; mc/ds).

1865. Mar 13th, Letter written by 1st Lt Charles L Sherman, who was on board the USS Richmond in Mobile Bay, to the Commander USMC in Washington DC. The letter stated since Capt Haywood left he was the only Marine officer in the Squadron and has the commanded of about 250 marine guards, and asks for clarification of his duties.

1876. Mary C Sherman died at Pensacola FL, while Charles was assigned to the Navy yard in Pensacola FL (mc/ds).

1877. Charles resigned from the Marines (resignation letter written by 1st Lt Charles L Sherman, Sep 1 1877).

1879. Charles Sherman died at Homeopathic Hospital [now part of the Hannemann Hospital] in Philadelphia PA, cause suicide (opium). Charles' body was not claimed by his or his wife's family and was interred in a pauper's grave by the Coroner's undertaker. He was buried in Potter's Field, City Burial Ground, 719 Sansom Street (City of Philadelphia Death Certificate #16532; Philadelphia Times 19 and 28 April 1879; mc/ds; Shermans of Yaxley Newsletter, Jul 1998 v3n4p9). In 1999 Potter's Field is identified as the New Cathedral Cemetery located on "B" St at the corner of former Nicetown Lane: Nicetown Lane no longer exits (<ljgee@ix.netcom.com>).

1930s. According to the Philadelphia Director of Veterans Affairs, The cemetery was moved for the purpose of constructing the childrens Hospital in Philadelphia sometime around 1930. Remains for all those buried in a cemetery at what is now B and Whitaker streets have been moved to the New Cathedral Cemetery and the Greenmont Cemetery in Philadelphia, however there are no burial records available. (E-mail from Stanley W Reinhard, State Adjutant <palegion@redrose.net> to Alonzo J Sherman <shermanaj@hotmail.com>, Oct 1998).

1993. Search of the National Archives indicated they do not have a photograph of Charles (Nat Archives letter Sep 13 1993). 3 Children:

1-3. Three10 daughters died in infancy (mc/ds).

2. Alonzo L9 Sherman born 1842 (bible). 1850 Census of Lafayette Twp VanBuren Co indicated Alonzo age 8, born 1842 in MI, enumerated with Joseph and Alma Sherman, Caleb's brother (p314p315/d109/f113). 1861 Alonzo L Sherman was witness to his uncle Alonzo Sherman's marriage (VAN/MR A-288). 1867 Alonzo L Sherman and Henry Labar operated the City Flouring Mills on Maumee Street in Adrian MI Lenawee Co (MI Gazetteer & Bus Dir, by Chaplin). 1870 lived with father in the Kalamazoo House (hotel) in Kalamazoo MI (census). 1878 Alonzo L Sherman died at StJoseph Co, single, hotel keeper (STJ/DR B-205; MI/DRx 1-71), or Alonzo L Sherman died Allegan Co (ALL/DRx A-205). (Gen Ref: SD p118)

3. William Warren9 Sherman born 1847 (bible). 1850 lived with grandparents in Antwerp Twp VanBuren Co (Census). (SD p2585 in error)

3. Joseph Warren8 Sherman born 1817 in Genesee NY (Bible). 

1823. Joseph married Selina Gorton, who was born 1823. 

1849. Joseph removed to MI (obit, MI Christian Herald Jun 15 1854).

1850. Census of Lafayette Twp VanBuren Co indicated: Joseph age 22 (sic), born 1828 in NY, merchant; and Alma Sherman age 26, born 1824 in NY. Children Mary, Grace; Nancy Gordon age 17, born 1833 in NY [relationship unknown]; Alonzo Sherman age 8, born 1842 in MI [brother Caleb's son] (p158/d109/f113). 

xxxx. Joseph was partner with his brother Alonzo in his store in Paw Paw MI. 

1853. Joseph was witness to a marriage at Paw Paw Twn/Twp of Nathan H Bitely, bride's name not given (VAN/MR A-130).

1854. Joseph Warren Sherman died, 1818-1854, buried in Bangs Cemetery Antwerp Twp VanBuren Co (tombstone; Bible; obit, MI Christian Herald Jun 15 1854).

1856. Joseph Warren Sherman died (parent's Bible p1).

1855/57. Alonzo Sherman [Joseph's father] appointed guardian of Mary and Grace Sherman minor children Joseph E Sherman deceased of Lafayette Twp; no will; sold house and 40 acres near Paw Paw MI VanBuren Co (VAN/PR 281-A-241; VAN/PR 283-307).

1857. Mrs Selina Sherman age 33 of Paw Paw MI VanBuren Co married Dr Eugene Bitely age 33 born 1824 of Rock Island IL: Witness John Sherman of Paw Paw (VAN/MR A-387; NES p105; FDS 3302). 

1860. Census of Paw Paw MI VanBuren Co indicated: Eugene and Selina Bitely; children Isabella Bitely born 1858, Franklin Bitely born 1859, Mary Sherman born 1844, Irma (uc) Sherman born 1850 [probably aka Grace E Sherman]; plus two other persons (p53p915/d1119/f1121). [census unclear]. 2 Children:

1. Mary A9 Sherman (Ross) born 1844 (Bible). 1860 Mary A age 16 lived with her mother and step-father (census). 1864 Mary married Alfred F Ross born 1841, of Buchanan MI, witnesses Alonzo Sherman of Kalamazoo and John Sherman of Paw Paw (VAN/MR A-504/5).

2. Grace Ellen9 Sherman born 1847 (Bible), died 1862. See the 1860 Census above.

JOHN P SHERMAN

1817. John born NY (1850 Census), ancestry unknown (SD p1380). [May be son of Isaac above]

1847. John P Shearman (sic) got quick claim deeds for two parcels of land (John's VAN/PR). 

1850. Census of Hamilton Twp VanBuren Co indicated John age 33, carpenter; lived alone (p266/d13/f14).

1857. John P Shearman (sic) died, buried in Hamilton Cemetery Hamilton Twp VanBuren Co (tombstone).

1859. Petition by John's wife Amanda Lee Sherman born 182x for guardianship of minor children Frank Eugene and Clara; Samuel H Lee appointed guardian [probably Amanda's father]; owned real estate in Hamilton Twp VanBuren Co (VAN/PR 282-314).

1860. Census of Ontwa Twp Cass Co indicated: Frank Sherman age 8, born 1852 in MI; Clara Sherman age 5, born 1855 in MI; enumerated with Samuel Lee born 1832 and Maude Lee born 1835 in MI (p183/d1408/f1334). [census unclear]. 2 Children:

1. Frank Eugene Sherman born 1853. 

1860. Census of Ontwa Twp Cass Co indicated: Frank Sherman age 8 [see census above].

1874. Frank received $250 from the administrator of his fathers estate.

1877. Frank E married (CAS/MRx C2-177).

1879/81. Frank a farmer lived in Ontwa Twp Cass Co (children's BR).

1880. Census of Ontwa Twp Cass Co indicated: Frank 27; Ella R Sherman age 19, born 1861 in IN; child Florence (Soundex s17).

1889. Ellen Sherman age 28 born 1861 of Ontwa Twp died; married; born IN; father John M Anderson and mother Hannah Anderson (CAS/DR A-191; MI/DRx 10140).

1900. Census of Ontwa Twp Cass Co indicated: Frank age 47; children Florence, Earl (Soundex s2).

1910. Census of Cass Co indicated: Frank age 57, head-of-household; plus a non-relative (Soundex e112/f121).

1920. Census of Cass Co indicated: Frank E age 67, father; enumerated with son Earl S (Soundex e134/p5). 2 Children:

1. Florence Sherman born 1879 in Ontwa Twp Cass Co, parents Frank and Ellen Sherman (CAS/BR B-60).

2. Earl S Sherman born 1881 in Ontwa Twp Cass Co, parents Frank and Ella Sherman (CAS/BR B-78). Possible: 1904 Earl G married (CAS/MRx D-240). 1910 Census of Cass Co indicated: Frank age 29, born 1881 in MI; Lottie A Sherman age 29, born 1881 in MI; children Howard, Robert (Soundex e112/f66). 1920 Census of Cass Co indicated: Earl S age 39; Charlotte A Sherman age 39; children Howard, Robert, Caroline, Evelyn; Frank E age 67, father (Soundex e134/p5). 4 Children:


1. Howard Lyle Sherman born 1907 in MI (CAS/BR x C-256).


2. Robert Dunning Sherman born 1909 in MI (CAS/BRx C-298).


3. Caroline J Sherman born 1915 in IN.


4. Evelyn Sherman born 1919 in MI (CAS/BRx D-228).

2. Clara Sherman born 1855. 1860 Census of Ontwa Twp Cass Co indicated: Clara Sherman age 5 [see Census above]. Possible: 1881 Clara married (CAS/MR C2-227)

JOHN JAY7 SHERMAN

American Lineage: Orren/Orin6, Samuel5, Samuel4, Stephen3, Eber2, & Philip1.

Preceding English Lineage: Samuel6E, Henry5E, Henry4E, Thomas3E, John2E, & Thomas1E.

Sister: Julia Ann Sherman born 1833 in NY is John Jay's sister (DPS p118; SD p1503, p1989)]. Possible: Julia Sherman was witness to marriage in 1851 in Almena Twp VanBuren Co (VAN/MR A-100). Julia married Oct 6 1853 to John Bean Upton (ancestry.com> American Biographical History of Eminent and Self-Made Men with Portrait Illustration on Steel, Volumes I-II).

1844. John J born in 1844 MI (1880 Soundex); born 1844 in NY (1870 Census).

1850. Census of Bethany NY Genesee Co indicated: John Jay lived with his parents (census, SD p1411).

1861/6x. Jay Sherman at age 17 in Batavia NY saw Abraham Lincoln on his way to be inaugurated in Washington DC, and he ran away from home to enlist in the NY 64th Inf, but was returned home because he was too young. He enlisted the next year in the 8th NY Heavy Artillery; prisoner at Libby and Salisburg prisons for 7 months; (LGSR: obit in the Scrapbook History of Decatur, 1922, p330).

186x. J J Sherman an early citizen of Decatur MI was a prisoner in Andersonville (LGSR: Scrapbook History of Decatur, 1954, p1232).

1870. Census of Decatur Village VanBuren Co indicated: J Jay Sherman age 26; enumerated with John B Upton born 1830 in NY & Julia A Upton born 1833 in NY, and family (p326/d4/f4). 

1880. Census of Decatur MI VanBuren Co indicated: John J age 36; Mary Sherman age 35, born 1845 in MI; children Florence, Carrie (Soundex s25).

188x. John J was a member of the Broadhead GAR Post #31 established 1881 in Paw Paw MI VanBuren Co, disbanded 1930? (GAR/P).

1890. Possible: John J Sherman a Civil War veteran lived in Lansing MI Ingham Co (1890/CSSx3ed179).

1912. Jay Sherman age 77 died in Minneapolis MN; he was well known to the old settlers of Decatur MI; children Robert, Florence, Caroline (LGSR: obit in the Scrapbook History of Decatur, 1922, p330). 3 Children:

1. Florence Sherman born 1874 in MI (VAN/BRx A-307). 1922 lived in Minneapolis MN (father's obit).

2. Caroline Sherman (Rickey) born 1878 in MI. Possible: Carrie L Sherman born 1878 in MI (VAN/BRx B-134). 1922 lived in Minneapolis MN (father's obit).

3. Robert Sherman born 188x. 1922 lived in Perkin IL (father's obit).

JOHN B SHERMAN

1848. John B born in OH (1920 Soundex).

1920. Census of VanBuren Co indicated: John B age 72; Melissa Sherman age 67 born 1853 in OH; child Burton (Soundex e190/p5).

1931. John B Sherman age 83 died at Paw Paw MI VanBuren Co; farmer; parents John Sherman and Sarah Taylor born in OH (VAN/DR E-126-19261; not in SD). 1 Child:

1. Burton Sherman born 1875 in OH.

JOSEPH SHERMAN

1790. Joseph born in New Brunswick Canada (1860 Census), ancestry unknown (SD p1459, DGM 33).

1850. Census of Otisco Twp Ionia Co indicated: Joseph Sherman (uc) age 62, farmer (uc); Mary age 41, born 1809 in unreadable; James Sherman age 14, born 1836 in W Canada; 2 others unreadable (p244/d749/f768f769). <read at Saginaw>

1854. Census of Otisco Twp Ionia Co indicated: Joseph (LDS/AISx).

1860. Census of Decatur Twp VanBuren Co indicated: Joseph age 70, farmer; Mary Sherman age 50, born 1810 in NY; 17 year old male Sherman (name unclear) born 1843 born in Canada, farm laborer (p168p1020/d1322/f1322). [census unclear].<read at Saginaw>.

1869. Joseph Sherman died in Augusta Twp Washtenaw Co (WAS/DR; MI/DRx 2-286; DGM 33). 2 Children:

1. Joseph Sherman born 1832 in New Brunswick. 

1860. Census of Lafayette Twp VanBuren Co indicated: Joseph age 28, farm laborer; Esther Sherman age 28, born 1832 in New Brunswick (uc); children Florence, Frederick (p86p948/d684/f684). [census unclear] 3 Children:

1. Florence Sherman born 1857 in Canada.

2. Frederick R Sherman born 1859 in MI.

3. Edwin D Sherman born 1870 in Ionia Twn/Twp Ionia Co (ION/BR A-140).

2. Samuel Sherman born 1833 in New Brunswick (SD p2242).

1850. Census of Otisco Twp Ionia Co indicated Samuel age 13, laborer; enumerated with Henry Gardner (p428/d751/f771).

1854. Census of Otisco Twp Ionia Co indicated: Samuel (LDS/AISx).

LEE P SHERMAN

1878. Lee P was born in OH.

1920. Census of VanBuren Co indicated: Lee P age 42; Hattie Sherman age 40 born 1880 in IN; children Frances, John (Soundex e190/p5). 2 Children:

1. Frances L Sherman born 1915 in MI.

2. John C Sherman born 1917 in MI.

LEWIS SHERMAN

1873. Lewis born in IL (1880 Soundex).

1880. Census of Columbia Twp VanBuren Co indicated: Lewis age 7, boarder; enumerated with John Crispin (Soundex s21).

MARTHA S SHERMAN

1839. Martha S was born in NY (tombstone).

1900. Census of Bangor Twp VanBuren Co indicated: Martha S age 60; lived alone (Soundex s6).

1910. Census of VanBuren Co indicated: Martha age 71, boarder enumerated; with Wesley E Nicholas (Soundex e148/f137).

1910. Martha S Sherman died, 1839-1910, buried in Arlington Hill Cemetery Arlington Twp, VanBuren Co (tombstone; no VAN/DR; MI/DRx VanBuren/Arlington-10).

MYRON SHERMAN

1835. Myron born in NY (1870 census).

1870. Census of Decatur Twp VanBuren Co indicated: Myron age 35, farmer; Emma Sherman born 1848 in OH; child Chas (p317/d90/f89). 1 child:

1. Chas Sherman born 1869 in MI.

OSCAR8 SHERMAN

American Lineage: David7, David6, David5, Jacob4, David3, Edmund2, & Philip1.

Preceding English Lineage: Samuel6E, Henry5E, Henry4E, Thomas3E, John2E, & Thomas1E.

1843. Oscar was born in Huntington VT Chittenden Co (SD p1994; NES p299).

1850. Oscar lived with parents in Huntington VT (SD p1994).

1870. Census of Almena Twp VanBuren Co indicated: Oscar age 27 born in VT, farm laborer, can not read or write; Laura Sherman age 27 born 1843 in VT (p200/d161/f168).

1879. Jan 18th, Oscar made his will, leaving wife Laura Izanna Sherman born 1843, a 40 acre farm etc (VAN/PR).

1879. Mar 5th, Oscar Sherman died, 1843-1879, buried in Covey Hill Cemetery Almena Twp VanBuren Co (tombstone; no MI/DRx). 

1979. Mar 27th, Oscar's probate indicated heirs Laura J (sic) Sherman widow lived in Almena Twn/Twp VanBuren Co, and siblings Chester, Guy, Marcia, Delia, Ellen all lived in VT (VAN/PR 297-D-1394 or 1894).

1919. Izanna L Loomis [aka Laura Izanna Sherman] died at Almena Twp, married (VAN/DR D-206); buried in Covey Hill Cemetery Almena Twp VanBuren Co (tombstone).

ROBERT SHERMAN

1848. Robert born in NY (1870 census).

1870. Census of Decatur Twp VanBuren Co indicated: Robert Sherman age 22, farm laborer; Harry Drown born 1840 in NY; Katie Drown born 1837 in NY; 3 Drown children; J B VanHorn age 75 born 1795 in MI (p324/d195/f194).

SEYMOUR A SHERMAN

1852. Seymour A born in NY (1900 Soundex).

1891. Possible: Seymour, hostler at S D Riker, rms 121 S First, bds City Rest (Ionia, MI City Directory p285).

1900. Census of Geneva Twp VanBuren Co indicated: Seymour A age 48; Matilda Sherman age 29, born 1871 in IL, wife; Julia Sherman age 71, born 1828 in NY, mother (Soundex s1). Possible Julia Sherman was witness to marriage in Almena Twp VanBuren Co in 1851 (VAN/MR A-100).

1910. Census of Bangor MI VanBuren Co indicated: Seymour age 58; Matilda age 39 (Soundex e149/f310).

1910. Census of South Haven MI VanBuren Co indicated: Julia F Sherman age 81 born 1829; boarded with Sebastian Michels (Soundex e171/f319).

1918. Matilda Sherman age 47, died at Bangor MI VanBuren Co; widow (VAN/DR D-174-12833).

1920. Census of South Haven MI VanBuren Co indicated: Julia age 91, inmate at the Old Peoples Home (Soundex e204/p16).

1920. Julia F Sherman died, age 92; born 1828 in NY, father Chuncey Hastings born in NY; mother Clara Fetus born in NY (VAN/DR D-237-14378).

WALTER L SHERMAN

1839. Walter L born (MSS v45p123).

1861/63. Walter L age 22 enlisted at Paw Paw VanBuren Co in Co C 7th NY Inf; died 1863 of disease at Gettysburg PA (MSS v45/p123).

WARREN SHERMAN

193x. Warren born. 1 Child:

1. Martha Sherman (Labadie) born 195x. In 1970 Martha of Lawton MI VanBuren Co married at Lawton MI to Jerry Lyle Labadie born 195x of Paw Paw MI VanBuren Co. Tom Sherman of Three Rivers MI StJoseph Co and Don Sherman of Lawton MI were ushers. Marilyn Sherman of Lawton MI was maid of honor; Mrs Tom Sherman of Three Rivers was a brides maid. Photograph. (LGSR, Unknown newspaper article, Oct 30 1970).

UNCOLLATED (Sherman Given Names):

NAME & EVENT
REFERENCE

C Sherman. F E and C Sherman probate record
VAN/PR 282-A-314

Christie Lynn Sherman. Stredicke Sherman Mrs in 1973 announced engagement of her daughter Christie Lynn Sherman to Robert Kessler Sink of South Haven MI VanBuren Co
announcement, Gobles News, Gobles MI VanBuren Co, Jul 23 1973

Cris Sherman. Lois Sherman in 1978 was the new owner of County Cupboard Bakery on M-40 N of Gobles MI VanBuren Co: Former owner was the Stickneys. She is assisted by her daughters Cris Sherman (Sink), Kelly Sherman (Redman), Kim Sherman, and son Allen Holmes. Closed Wed and Sat
Unknown

David Sherman, a J P performed a marriage Apr 27 1850
VAN/MR A-93

Doris Schumann born 1913 
VAN/BRx E-221

Elijah Sherman land owner sec 12 Hamilton Twp
1869 MI Gazetteer

F E Sherman. F E and C Sherman probate record
VAN/PR 282-A-314

Francis G Sherman Jr born 1904 in MI (VAN/BRx D-584). Francis G Sherman age 25 days, died 1904 at South Haven MI VanBuren Co; parents Francis G Sherman Sr born in CA and Nettie Grady born in OH
VAN/DR C2-230-6206; MI/DRx 43-731

Francis G Sherman Sr. Francis G Sherman Jr born 1904 in MI (VAN/BRx D-584). Francis G Sherman age 25 days, died 1904 at South Haven MI VanBuren Co; parents Francis G Sherman Sr born in CA and Nettie Grady born in OH
VAN/DR C2-230-6206; MI/DRx 43-731

Harry T Sherman Paw Paw Twn/Twp
1869 MI Gazetteer

Henry Sherman in the 1850 Census of Cooper Twp VanBuren Co 
LDS/AISx p88

Henry Sherman land owner Sec 22 Antwerp Twp
1869 MI Gazetteer

J B Sherman. J B and Malinda Sherman; farmer; R2 Bangor MI
1916 County Directory 

Julia M Sherman born 1874 
VAN/BRx A-282

Kate Sherman age 59 born 1872, died 1931 at South Haven MI VanBuren Co; married; born in NY; father Sidney Burton born in NY and mother unknown
VAN/DR E-112-18919

Kelly Sherman. Lois Sherman in 1978 was the new owner of County Cupboard Bakery on M-40 N of Gobles MI VanBuren Co: Former owner was the Stickneys. She is assisted by her daughters Cris Sherman (Sink), Kelly Sherman (Redman), Kim Sherman, and son Allen Holmes. Closed Wed and Sat
Unknown

Kim Sherman. Lois Sherman in 1978 was the new owner of County Cupboard Bakery on M-40 N of Gobles MI VanBuren Co: Former owner was the Stickneys. She is assisted by her daughters Cris Sherman (Sink), Kelly Sherman (Redman), Kim Sherman, and son Allen Holmes. Closed Wed and Sat
Unknown

Lenora Sherman born xxxx 
VAN/BRx H-58

LeRoy Walter Sherman of Hartford Twp VanBuren Co resident in the Poor Farm, Mar  1949
SA/CoNB

Lois Sherman in 1978 was the new owner of County Cupboard Bakery on M-40 N of Gobles MI VanBuren Co: Former owner was the Stickneys. She is assisted by her daughters Cris Sherman (Sink), Kelly Sherman (Redman), Kim Sherman, and son Allen Holmes. Closed Wed and Sat
Unknown

M C Sherman buried in Lakeside Cemetery Decatur MI VanBuren Co on 3-19-1874 lot 94, no tombstone
cemetery records

M C Sherman farmer Decatur Twp
1869 VanBuren Co Gazetteer

Mable L Sherman born 1883/84 
VAN/BRx B-317

Mae Sherman. Samuel Virgo born 1873 in Mattawan MI VanBuren Co married 1st Mae Sherman born 188x
MI LIB Pioneer Records v20 p1919

Malinda Sherman. J B and Malinda Sherman; farmer; R2 Bangor MI
1916 County Directory 

Margaret A Sherman and Charles L Stoker announced at Lawton MI VanBuren Co  the marriage of their parents [names not given] on Dec 26 1981 at Nottawa MI StJoseph Co
LGSR, unknown newspaper Jan 22 1982

Marie T (Trude) Sherman born 1881, buried Sep 1979 in Lakeview Cemetery in South Haven MI in VanBuren Co; Marie T Sherman and Libbie Gillett joint owners of the lot
cem records

Myron G Sherman probate record
VAN/PR 291-C-1001

Myron Sherman born 1846 in NY, died 1874 at Decatur MI VanBuren Co; married; farmer; parents unknown
VAN/DR B-100-238; MI/DRx 3-166

R M Sherman farmer Almena Twp
1869 MI Gazetteer

Ray Sherman Mrs and baby, no dates, buried unmarked grave Lot 2 Sec 16 in Maple Hill Cemetery Hartford MI VanBuren Co
cemetery records

Sandra Rae Sherman. Sharon Ann Sherman and Sandra Rae Sherman, twins, buried 1945 in Lakeview Cemetery in South Haven MI VanBuren Co
cem records

Sharon Ann Sherman and Sandra Rae Sherman, twins, buried 1945 in Lakeview Cemetery in South Haven MI VanBuren Co
cem records

Stredicke Sherman Mrs in 1973 announced engagement of her daughter Christie Lynn Sherman to Robert Kessler Sink of South Haven MI VanBuren Co
announcement, Gobles News, Gobles MI VanBuren Co, Jul 23 1973

William Frank Sherman of Lapier (us) VanBuren Co resident in the Poor Farm, Oct 1946 and Sep 1947
SA/CoNB

William Sherman, boots & Shoes in Decatur MI VanBuren Co
MI Gazetteer & Bus Dir, by Chaplin

UNCOLLATED (Allied Names):

NAME & EVENT
REFERENCE

Burton, Sidney. Kate Sherman age 59 born 1872, died 1931 at South Haven MI VanBuren Co; married; born in NY; father Sidney Burton born in NY and mother unknown
VAN/DR E-112-18919

Gillett, Libbie. Marie T (Trude) Sherman born 1881, buried Sep 1979 in Lakeview Cemetery in South Haven MI in VanBuren Co; Marie T Sherman and Libbie Gillett joint owners of the lot
cem records

Grady, Nettie. Francis G Sherman Jr born 1904 in MI (VAN/BRx D-584). Francis G Sherman age 25 days, died 1904 at South Haven MI VanBuren Co; parents Francis G Sherman Sr born in CA and Nettie Grady born in OH
VAN/DR C2-230-6206; MI/DRx 43-731

Holmes, Allen. Lois Sherman in 1978 was the new owner of County Cupboard Bakery on M-40 N of Gobles MI VanBuren Co: Former owner was the Stickneys. She is assisted by her daughters Cris Sherman (Sink), Kelly Sherman (Redman), Kim Sherman, and son Allen Holmes. Closed Wed and Sat
Unknown

Redman, Kelly. Lois Sherman in 1978 was the new owner of County Cupboard Bakery on M-40 N of Gobles MI VanBuren Co: Former owner was the Stickneys. She is assisted by her daughters Cris Sherman (Sink), Kelly Sherman (Redman), Kim Sherman, and son Allen Holmes. Closed Wed and Sat
Unknown

Sink, Chris. Lois Sherman in 1978 was the new owner of County Cupboard Bakery on M-40 N of Gobles MI VanBuren Co: Former owner was the Stickneys. She is assisted by her daughters Cris Sherman (Sink), Kelly Sherman (Redman), Kim Sherman, and son Allen Holmes. Closed Wed and Sat
Unknown

Sink, Robert Kessler. Stredicke Sherman Mrs in 1973 announced engagement of her daughter Christie Lynn Sherman to Robert Kessler Sink of South Haven MI VanBuren Co
announcement, Gobles News, Gobles MI VanBuren Co, Jul 23 1973

Stoker, Charles L. Margaret A Sherman and Charles L Stoker announced at Lawton MI VanBuren Co  the marriage of their parents [names not given] on Dec 26 1981 at Nottawa MI StJoseph Co
LGSR, unknown newspaper Jan 22 1982

Trude, Marie T. Marie T (Trude) Sherman born 1881, buried Sep 1979 in Lakeview Cemetery in South Haven MI in VanBuren Co; Marie T Sherman and Libbie Gillett joint owners of the lot
cem records

Virgo, Samuel. Samuel Virgo born 1873 in Mattawan MI VanBuren Co married 1st Mae Sherman born 188x
MI LIB Pioneer Records v20 p1919

